
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2031 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2015 

 

GAP BETWEEN COST OF POWER GENERATION AND SELLING PRICE 

 

2031.  SHRI HARISH MEENA: 

DR. P. VENUGOPAL: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether there is a wide gap between the cost of power generation and the 

selling price of power to the consumers in the country, if so, the details thereof 

and the reasons therefor, State-wise; 

 

(b)  whether power firms owe Coal India around Rs.8,000 crore, if so, the 

details thereof; and 

 

(c)  the steps taken by the Government to minimise the gap between per unit 

cost of power generation and its selling price to the consumers? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,  

COAL AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY 

 

( SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL ) 

 

(a) :  Yes,  Madam.  There exists a gap between cost of generation/ 

generation tariff and sale price/cost of supply to the end consumer.  This is due 

the fact that in addition to the generation tariff, the cost of supply to the end 

consumers includes the transmission charges, transmission losses, distribution 

network charges, distribution losses and commercial losses etc. The average 

cost of supply and Average Revenue State-wise for the year 2013-14 is at Annex-I.   

 

(b) :  As per the information provided by Ministry of Coal, as on 

30.11.2015, an amount of  ` 8279.19 Crores (provisional) is outstanding against 

State Electricity Boards and Power Companies, including Independent Power 

Producers (IPPs) to be paid to Coal India Ltd.  The details of the same are at 

Annex-II. 

 

(c) :  Through appropriate policy framework and programmes, the 

Government is promoting efficiency in generation, transmission and distribution 

business and also supporting strengthening of the distribution and transmission 

infrastructure for reducing technical losses, with a view to reduce the total cost 

of supply of electricity to the consumer. These measures, along with the policy 

framework of discovery of tariff through competitive bidding will contribute 

towards lowering of tariff rates. 

 

********** 



 

ANNEX-I 

 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2031 TO BE 

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 10.12.2015.     

*********** 

 

  

  2013-14 

Region State Utility 

 ACS* Avg Revenue 

(Subsidy Recd 

basis)  

Gap (subsidy 

recd basis)  

Eastern Bihar BSEB       

    NBPDCL 4.84  4.71  0.13  

    SBPDCL 5.17  4.86  0.31  

  Bihar Total 

 

5.04  4.80  0.24  

  Jharkhand JSEB 5.52  3.79  1.73  

  Jharkhand Total 

 

5.52  3.79  1.73  

  Sikkim Sikkim PD 3.10  3.49  (0.39) 

  Sikkim Total 

 

3.10  3.49  (0.39) 

  West Bengal WBSEDCL 4.89  4.90  (0.01) 

  West Bengal Total 

 

4.89  4.90  (0.01) 

  Odisha NESCO 3.93  3.84  0.09  

  

 

SESCO 3.33  3.29  0.04  

  

 

WESCO 3.92  3.79  0.13  

  

 

CESU 3.91  3.66  0.25  

  Odisha Total 

 

3.84  3.69  0.15  

Eastern Total     4.68  4.42  0.26  

North Eastern Arunachal Pradesh Arunachal PD 8.03  1.43  6.59  

  Arunachal Pradesh Total 

 

8.03  1.43  6.59  

  Assam APDCL 5.16  4.15  1.00  

  Assam Total 

 

5.16  4.15  1.00  

  Manipur Manipur PD 5.20  2.20  3.01  

  Manipur Total 

 

5.20  2.20  3.01  

  Meghalaya MeECL       

    MePDCL 3.39  3.21  0.18  

  Meghalaya Total 

 

3.39  3.21  0.18  

  Mizoram Mizoram PD 6.35  2.34  4.00  

  Mizoram Total 

 

6.35  2.34  4.00  

  Nagaland Nagaland PD 4.57  1.54  3.03  

  Nagaland Total 

 

4.57  1.54  3.03  

  Tripura TSECL 3.74  3.27  0.47  

  Tripura Total 

 

3.74  3.27  0.47  

North Eastern Total   4.94  3.48  1.46  

Northern Delhi BSES Rajdhani 6.10  6.11  (0.01) 

    BSES Yamuna 6.52  6.54  (0.02) 

    TPDDL 4.97  5.34  (0.38) 

  Delhi Total   5.83  5.96  (0.13) 

  Haryana DHBVNL 4.96  4.34  0.62  

    UHBVNL 5.55  4.86  0.69  

  Haryana Total   5.22  4.57  0.66  

  Himachal Pradesh HPSEB Ltd. 4.83  4.77  0.07  

  Himachal Pradesh Total   4.83  4.77  0.07  

  Jammu & Kashmir J&K PDD 3.20  1.32  1.88  

  Jammu & Kashmir Total 3.20  1.32  1.88  

  Punjab PSPCL 4.71  4.77  (0.06) 

  Punjab Total 

 

4.71  4.77  (0.06) 

  Rajasthan AVVNL 7.14  4.20  2.94  

    JDVVNL 6.49  3.80  2.69  

    JVVNL 6.16  3.79  2.37  

  Rajasthan Total 

 

6.54  3.90  2.64  

 



 

  Uttar Pradesh DVVN 6.18  3.19  2.99  

    KESCO 6.38  4.48  1.90  

    MVVN 6.18  3.89  2.29  

    Pash VVN 5.71  4.39  1.32  

    Poorv VVN 6.53  4.11  2.42  

  Uttar Pradesh Total 

 

6.12  3.96  2.16  

  Uttarakhand Ut PCL 3.09  3.36  (0.27) 

  Uttarakhand Total 

 

3.09  3.36  (0.27) 

Northern Total     5.53  4.29  1.24  

Southern Andhra Pradesh APCPDCL 4.90  4.65  0.25  

    APEPDCL 4.62  4.52  0.10  

    APNPDCL 4.71  4.68  0.03  

    APSPDCL 4.94  4.74  0.20  

  Andhra Pradesh Total 

 

4.83  4.65  0.18  

  Karnataka  BESCOM 4.40  4.43  (0.03) 

    CHESCOM 3.93  3.82  0.10  

    GESCOM 4.00  4.04  (0.03) 

    HESCOM 4.75  4.20  0.55  

    MESCOM 4.81  4.81  (0.00) 

  Karnataka  Total 

 

4.40  4.30  0.09  

  Kerala KSEB 4.80  4.92  (0.11) 

    KSEBL 5.41  5.38  0.03  

  Kerala Total 

 

5.07  5.12  (0.05) 

  Puducherry Puducherry PD 3.82  3.61  0.21  

  Puducherry Total 

 

3.82  3.61  0.21  

  Tamil Nadu TANGEDCO 6.52  4.71  1.81  

  Tamil Nadu Total 

 

6.52  4.71  1.81  

Southern Total     5.28  4.62  0.66  

Western Chhattisgarh CSPDCL 3.43  3.15  0.28  

  Chhattisgarh Total 

 

3.43  3.15  0.28  

  Goa Goa PD 3.35  3.34  0.01  

  Goa Total 

 

3.35  3.34  0.01  

  Gujarat DGVCL 5.36  5.41  (0.05) 

    MGVCL 4.55  4.58  (0.03) 

    PGVCL 3.71  3.72  (0.01) 

    UGVCL 3.93  3.94  (0.01) 

  Gujarat Total 

 

4.21  4.23  (0.02) 

  Madhya Pradesh 

MP Madhya 

Kshetra VVCL 4.89  3.33  1.56  

    

MP Paschim 

Kshetra VVCL 4.89  3.89  1.00  

    

MP Purv 

Kshetra VVCL 4.94  3.73  1.21  

  Madhya Pradesh Total 

 

4.90  3.65  1.25  

  Maharashtra MSEDCL 5.34  5.22  0.12  

  Maharashtra Total 

 

5.34  5.22  0.12  

Western Total     4.72  4.40  0.32  

Grand Total     5.15  4.41  0.73  

* Average Cost of Supply (ACS) includes cost of power generation, Transmission charges and 

losses, Distribution Charges and Losses 

 

(Source PFC) 

      

************ 

  



 



ANNEX-II 

 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2031 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 10.12.2015.     

*********** 

Details of Outstanding against State Electricity Boards and Power Companies including Independent Power Producers to be paid to Coal India Ltd. 

       

             (Provisional) 

 

(Rs. in crores) 

 

Name of SEB & 

Power Companies 

Balance as on 01.04.2015 During Nov 2015 Progressive for the year As on 30.11.2015 

Disputed Undisputed Total Billing 

Actual 

Realisn 

EB, 

Royalty, 

Cess 

Adjsts 

Total 

Realisn 

Other 

Adjsts 

Billing 

Actual 

Realisn 

EB, 

Royalty, 

Cess Adjsts 

Total 

Realisn 

Other 

Adjsts 

Disputed Undisputed Total 

NTECL   

 

  38.90 34.36   34.36   226.62 212.57   212.57 -14.05       

DVC 184.54 1,188.60 1,373.14 348.55 285.65 30.00 315.65   3,199.82 2,722.68 277.19 2,999.87 -51.03 226.90 1,295.16 1,522.06 

NTPC 901.42 1,069.84 1,971.26 2,002.57 2,075.12 

 

2,075.12   15,717.69 15,985.38 

 

15,985.38 -989.64 174.54 539.39 713.93 

KBUNL   9.03 9.03 9.01 11.70 

 

11.70   141.00 109.70 

 

109.70 -40.33 0.02 -0.02   

APCPL (Aravali)   

 

  34.49 30.00 

 

30.00   491.47 441.00 

 

441.00 -50.47 

 

0.00 0.00 

DCC   5.35 5.35   

   

  6.57 8.23 

 

8.23   

 

3.69 3.69 

NTPC SAIL   

 

    

   

  150.02 150.02 

 

150.02   

  

  

Total CPU's 1,085.96 2,272.82 3,358.78 2,433.52 2,436.83 30.00 2,466.83   19,933.19 19,629.58 277.19 19,906.77 -1,145.52 401.46 1,838.22 2,239.68 

BSEB (BSPHCL) 181.19 22.05 203.24   

   

  7.45 

   

-7.44 181.48 21.77 203.25 

JSEB 49.96 161.65 211.61 4.19 

   

  33.73 40.00 

 

40.00 -0.33 46.36 158.65 205.01 

UPRVUNL 45.30 578.38 623.68 345.16 358.47 

 

358.47   2,909.13 3,172.01 40.53 3,212.54 -27.89 43.52 248.86 292.38 

PSPCL 72.87 59.39 132.26 101.35 156.17 

 

156.17   898.27 937.75 

 

937.75 0.32 74.59 18.51 93.10 

TANGEDCO 

(TNEB) 78.98 7.68 86.66 200.34 169.09 

 

169.09   1,524.80 1,394.42 

 

1,394.42 -47.34 83.21 86.49 169.70 

HPGCL 10.87 90.28 101.15 209.67 187.93 

 

187.93   1,049.49 918.92 

 

918.92 -135.85 24.17 71.70 95.87 

RRVUNL 48.39 387.48 435.87 144.00 171.35 

 

171.35   1,362.60 1,142.55 

 

1,142.55 50.54 48.39 658.07 706.46 

MAHAGENCO 

(MSPGCL) 17.53 631.98 649.51 638.66 623.48 

 

623.48   4,596.85 4,742.10 

 

4,742.10 -169.31 16.62 318.33 334.95 

MPPGCL 106.37 1,066.83 1,173.20 284.08 353.71 

 

353.71   2,107.07 2,482.17 

 

2,482.17 -35.31 106.37 656.42 762.79 

CSPGCL 26.71 460.91 487.62 115.97 90.29 

 

90.29   934.55 949.77 

 

949.77 -2.17 26.71 443.52 470.23 

GSECL 3.95 127.77 131.72 201.31 170.18 

 

170.18   1,141.05 1,336.89 

 

1,336.89 89.50 3.95 21.43 25.38 

WBSEB 1.29 

 

1.29   

   

    

   

  1.29 

 

1.29 

WBPDCL 209.35 1,316.03 1,525.38 272.69 238.00 0.50 238.50   2,243.27 2,033.00 82.11 2,115.11 -23.85 31.79 1,597.90 1,629.69 

APGENCO 0.16 3.50 3.66 60.32 49.52 

 

49.52   500.34 339.47 

 

339.47 -133.16 0.16 31.21 31.37 

KPCL   70.40 70.40 57.24 38.25 

 

38.25   591.66 474.29 

 

474.29 -8.76 

 

179.01 179.01 

DPL 22.13 65.24 87.37 42.11 43.40 

 

43.40   235.32 237.05 

 

237.05 -10.39 22.89 52.36 75.25 

IPGCL (DVB) 0.15 16.71 16.86   

   

  7.29 6.60 

 

6.60   0.15 17.40 17.55 

DPS 2.50 -1.42 1.08   

   

    

   

  2.50 -1.42 1.08 

TSGENCO   

 

    0.37 

 

0.37   0.76 8.48 

 

8.48 7.72 

  

  

TVNL 18.49 538.77 557.26 30.33 19.80 

 

19.80   269.48 220.80 

 

220.80   20.99 584.95 605.94 

OPGC 2.11 4.07 6.18 19.42 29.30 

 

29.30   191.66 213.00 

 

213.00 17.27 2.11 

 

2.11 

Total State 

GenCos 898.30 5,607.70 6,506.00 2,726.84 2,699.31 0.50 2,699.81   20,604.77 20,649.27 122.64 20,771.91 -436.45 737.25 5,165.16 5,902.41 

 

 



 

VEDANTA 

(BALCO)   

 

  5.91 8.82 

 

8.82 2.91 38.37 49.68 

 

49.68 11.31 

  

  

CESC 0.18 9.68 9.86 58.04 78.31 

 

78.31   511.36 499.26 

 

499.26 -11.16 0.26 10.54 10.80 

Torrent Power 

(AEC)   0.37 0.37 31.30 10.99 

 

10.99   151.67 135.72 

 

135.72 3.99 

 

20.31 20.31 

Reliance (BSES) 0.12 3.01 3.13 19.12 24.42 

 

24.42 5.30 181.13 192.47 

 

192.47 8.21 0.12 -0.12   

CLP Power (incl. 

MGTPS/Jhajjar)   

 

  67.43 53.00 

 

53.00   438.94 321.70 

 

321.70 -110.98 

 

6.26 6.26 

BOKARO PS 0.16 

 

0.16 41.57 15.00 

 

15.00   323.02 245.04 

 

245.04 -66.89 0.13 11.12 11.25 

Reliance (ROSA 

PS)   

 

  84.28 80.58 

 

80.58   544.90 565.90 

 

565.90 21.00 

  

  

CESC (Haldia E.)   

 

  19.96 17.30 

 

17.30   133.14 110.89 

 

110.89 -13.51 

 

8.74 8.74 

Wardha P.   

 

  30.40 26.63 

 

26.63   224.65 194.55 

 

194.55 -30.10 

  

  

Bajaj P.   

 

  40.68 38.63 

 

38.63   224.52 220.59 

 

220.59 -3.93 

 

0.00 0.00 

Maithon Power 0.03 

 

0.03 77.38 82.89 

 

82.89   378.55 375.70 

 

375.70 0.12 1.88 1.12 3.00 

Adani Power   

 

  38.73 38.73 

 

38.73   403.31 403.31 

 

403.31   

  

  

KSK Mahanadi   

 

  27.57 27.57 

 

27.57   201.69 201.69 

 

201.69   

  

  

DB Power   

 

  1.41 1.41 

 

1.41   9.52 9.52 

 

9.52   

  

  

Ratan India [India 

bull]   

 

  20.51 20.51 

 

20.51   196.98 196.98 

 

196.98   

  

  

M B. Power   

 

  10.85 10.85 

 

10.85   85.64 85.64 

 

85.64   

  

  

EMCO Energy   

 

  12.91 12.91 

 

12.91   150.06 150.06 

 

150.06   

  

  

NAVA Power   

 

  19.77 19.77 

 

19.77   300.71 300.71 

 

300.71   

  

  

LANCO   

 

  9.31 9.31 

 

9.31   90.85 90.85 

 

90.85   

  

  

JP Bina   

 

  9.36 1.32 

 

1.32   23.40 15.36 

 

15.36   

 

8.04 8.04 

Jindal Power   

 

    

   

  28.05 28.05 

 

28.05   

  

  

Maruti Clean Coal   

 

    

   

  2.41 2.41 

 

2.41   

  

  

Adani Power   

 

  80.96 78.61 

 

78.61   727.35 692.77 

 

692.77 -34.58 

  

  

VEDANTA (SSL)       67.76 61.03   61.03   285.38 286.12   286.12 46.32   45.58 45.58 

GMR   9.03 9.03 25.37 23.75 

 

23.75   157.82 164.54 

 

164.54 6.72 

 

9.03 9.03 

NTPL   

 

  7.01 9.16 

 

9.16   9.24 9.16 

 

9.16 -0.08 

  

  

Hinduja NPL   

 

  6.01 12.54 

 

12.54   6.01 12.54 

 

12.54 6.53 

  

  

THERMAL P-TECH   

 

  12.09 9.90 

 

9.90   72.95 55.76 

 

55.76 -17.19 

  

  

TALWANDI SABO   

 

  25.77 20.00 

 

20.00   135.84 56.00 

 

56.00 -65.75 

 

14.09 14.09 

Prayagraj (Jaypee)   

 

  3.40 

   

  19.35 46.03 

 

46.03 26.68 

  

  

Total Other Power  0.49 22.09 22.58 854.86 793.94   793.94 8.21 6,056.81 5,719.00   5,719.00 -223.29 2.39 134.71 137.10 

TOTAL Power 1,984.75 7,902.61 9,887.36 6,011.82 5,930.08 30.50 5,960.58 8.21 46,575.42 45,951.82 399.83 46,351.65 -1,831.94 1,141.10 7,138.09 8,279.19 

 

********* 


